

SECTION – XVI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4165 OF 2008

KANAILAL & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

-VERSUS -

RAM CHANDRA SINGH & ORS

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that the matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 11th August, 2014, When the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Learned counsel for the appellants invited the attention of this Court to the affidavit of service dated 3.5.2014 to show that the order of this Court dated 5.2.2014 is complied with.

After perusing the affidavit, it is not found satisfactory that the notice to the unserved appellant Nos.2, 6, 8, 13 and 14 is served upon the counsel who appeared before the trial court. Therefore, the learned counsel for the appellants is directed to comply with the aforesaid Order dated 5.2.2014 and file proof of service of notice on the aforesaid appellants within four weeks.”

It is further submitted that in pursuance of the order quoted above Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Counsel for Appellant Nos.1, 3-5,7, 9 and 10 has not filed affidavit with proof of service of notice on Appellant Nos.2,6,8,13 and 14 so far.

Service of notice of alternative arrangement is not complete on Appellant Nos.2, 6, 8, 13 and 14

Original record has been received from High Court.

Default of the counsel for the appellant in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

DATED THIS THE 15th DAY OF September, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR